

GAHC010093792025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2355/2025**

SHANTI BEWA AND ORS  
W/O LT NUR HOQUE RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK, P.O. TILAPARA, P.S. CHAPAR, DISTRICT- DHUBRI, ASSAM.

2: OSMAN ALI  
S/O MONIR UDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

3: SUKITAN NESSA  
W/O FAJAL HOQUE RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

4: KURBAN ALI  
S/O JENAB BAKSA RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

5: SABAR ALI  
S/O MOTIBAR RAHMAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

6: RAHAM ALI  
S/O ABDUL GONI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

7: ANOWARA BEWA  
S/O JAHIRUDDIN ALIAS JAHAR ALI SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE  
-CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

8: SABIAR RAHMAN  
S/O ISMAIL SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

9: ABDUL SALAM  
S/O SAKER ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

10: ABDUL GONI  
S/O MAJAM ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

11: SAHAJAHAN ALI  
S/O ABDUL HOQUE RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

12: HASEN ALI  
S/O MAHAMMAD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

13: NIJAM UDDIN  
S/O KORAB ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

14: RASID ALI  
S/O BOSIR UDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

15: CHAN ALI  
S/O TUFAINA SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

16: ATTAL HUSSAIN  
S/O MESER UDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

17: HANIF ALI  
S/O ABDUL SABUR RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

18: HABEZ ALI  
S/O ABDUL SOBUR RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

19: MAKBUL HOSEN  
S/O SHUKR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

20: SAHA ALOM  
S/O NUR HUSSIAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

21: BATEN ALI  
S/O IMAN ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

22: HOSEN ALI BHUYAN  
S/O HAZRAT BHUYAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

23: NUR ISLAM  
S/O IMAN ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

24: HOSEN ALI  
S/O MAHMMAD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

25: HAYET ALI  
S/O TAHER ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

26: ASHAN ALI  
S/O ATOWAR RAHMAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

27: SUKKUR ALI  
S/O JOSHMOD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

28: SAMSUL HOQUE  
S/O SOKER ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

29: EANATULLAH SHEIKH  
S/O MAHAMMAD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

30: TAHER ALI  
S/O ASRAB ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

31: KADAM ALI  
S/O BANDU MOLLAH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

32: AJIT ALI  
S/O AHAMAD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

33: MOKROM ALI  
S/O IMAN ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

34: HURMUZ ALI  
S/O TAHER ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

35: JAYEDA BEWA  
S/O MAHUR UDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

36: AHAD ALI  
S/O TAMSER ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

37: CHAN MIYA SHEIKH  
S/O AJIBAR RAHMAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

38: MAJID ALI  
S/O ASHWARUDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

39: RAJAB ALI  
S/O BOSIR UDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

40: SUKUM ALI  
S/O SHUKKUR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

41: HAJRAT ALI  
S/O ABDUL RASIK RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

42: SOFIQUL ISLAM  
S/O ABDUL ROSHID RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

43: SOLEMAN ALI  
S/O NUR HUSSIAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

44: NUR UDDIN  
S/O BANIJ ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

45: JAYNAL ABEDIN  
S/O KALU SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

46: SUJAL HOQUE  
S/O HAJRAT ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

47: ASAD ALI  
S/O MESER ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

48: SAMAD ALI  
S/O INNOS ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

49: KERAMAT ALI  
S/O ABDUL ROSHID RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

50: ALI HOSEN  
S/O KAMAR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

51: ROFIQUL ISLAM  
S/O SHUKR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

52: JAYNAL ABDIN  
S/O TAYJUDDIN SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

53: MAHAMMAD ALI  
S/O SHUKR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

54: HAMED ALI SHEIKH  
S/O KABED ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

55: AJAM ALI  
S/O NISHAN ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

56: SANTESH ALI  
S/O SURMAN ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

57: SULTAN ALI  
S/O SUKUR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

58: NILABHANU BEWA  
W/O BAKKAR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

59: MOHIRUDDIN  
S/O ASIR UDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

60: SAJAHAN ALI  
S/O MINHAJ ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

61: SHAHA ALOM  
S/O JAFAR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

62: PASAN ALI  
S/O RAHAM ALI SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

63: RAHIJUDDIN SHEIKH  
S/O ASIRUDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

64: MOTALEB  
S/O FAJAR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

65: CHAYNUDDIN ALI  
S/O JAFAR ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

66: LALCHAN ALI  
S/O NUR HOQUE ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

67: PRABAT ALI  
S/O NUR HOQUE ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

68: SHUKKUR ALI  
S/O NISHAN ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

69: JAHAN UDDIN  
S/O BANES ALI SHEIKH RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

70: EKKABAR ALI  
S/O ALIMUDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

71: HANIF UDDIN  
S/O ABDUR RAHMAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

72: AFZAL HOQUE  
S/O AJIBAR RAHMAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

73: BADAID JAMAL  
S/O MOTIBAR RAHMAN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA  
JANGAL BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

74: SAHAR ALI  
S/O ABDUL BAREK RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

75: MOTIBAR RAHMAN  
S/O TAHAB ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

76: ASIA KHATUN  
W/O ABDUL KARIM RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

77: HAKIM UDDIN  
S/O AMJAD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM.

78: SAHAR ALI  
S/O ABED ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

79: KERAMAT ALI  
S/O AIJUDDIN RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

80: BAREK ALI  
S/O INNUS ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

81: ANOWAR HUSSAIN  
S/O MAKRAM ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

82: SOLEMAN ALI  
S/O NOWSAD ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI  
ASSAM.

83: SOLIMON BEWA  
W/O ROHOM ALI RESIDENTS OF- VILLAGE -CHARUABAKHRA JANGAL  
BLOCK  
P.O. TILAPARA  
P.S. CHAPAR  
DISTRICT- DHUBRI

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI -6, ASSAM

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DHUBRI  
DHUBRI ASSAM

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
CHAPAR REVENUE CIRCLE  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM

4:CO DISTRICT LAND ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
BILASIPARA  
DHUBRI  
ASSAM. REPRESENTED BY THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DHUBRI

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR S BORTHAKUR, MR SAURADEEP DEY,SADDAM  
HUSSAIN,MR. A R HAZARIKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC. REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date 02.06.2025**

It is submitted that an affidavit has been filed by the Revenue  
Department.

Mr. S Dey, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for ten  
days time to file reply, if so advised.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter again on 17.06.2025.

Interim order, if any, passed earlier to continue till then.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**